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Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Sports Wagering

-3.91%

23.48%

Slot Machines

Total Handle

Current

% Change from Same 

Month, Previous Year

$126,972,159.06

$611,837.25

$136,358,227.81 -2.92%

12.25%Table Games $8,774,231.50

Sports Wagering

Number of Units Reporting 

Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Denomination

25 Dollars 6 $191,700.00 $44,848.84 76.60%

5 Dollars 48 $2,386,755.00 $224,745.91 90.58%

1 Dollar 221 $8,854,688.88 $692,771.44 92.18%

50 Cents 3 $188,630.50 $21,799.00 88.44%

25 Cents  98 $3,058,838.61 $265,808.40 91.31%

10 Cents 2 $97,384.70 $6,736.00 93.08%

City Slot 51 $4,725,430.05 $540,153.05 88.57%

5 Cents 22 $578,371.58 $65,672.97 88.65%

1 Cents 2335 $106,890,359.74 $9,781,122.18 90.85%

2786 $126,972,159.06 $11,643,657.79 90.83%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 38 $3,671,703.50 $555,701.04  84.87%

House Banked Poker 27 $2,512,762.00 $518,279.40  79.37%

Player Banked Poker 12 $1,665,460.00 $166,546.00 N/A

Craps 3 $657,870.00 $128,582.00  80.45%

Roulette 6 $266,436.00 $62,180.00  76.66%

Totals 82.21%$1,431,288.44$8,774,231.5086

$13,074,468.58Total Statistical Win:

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$123,567.57

$988,540.60

$395,416.24

$98,854.06

$494,270.30

Tax Distribution

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Adjustments for Amended Returns 

and Audit Findings

($2,051,430.41)

$1,846,287.37

($917.07)

($530,166.83)

$20,266.06

($220.67)

$12,356,757.44

$1,112,108.17

Total 9% Tax Collected $1,112,108.17

Less: Federal Excise Tax ($1,529.59)

$616,193,457.07

Calendar YTD

$574,381,685.06

$37,230,871.50

$4,580,900.51

CYTD % Change from 

Previous Year

2.81%

0.05%

-0.26%

20.36%

Handle Statistical Win

Number of Casinos 

Reporting Revenue Avg. Payout %

Totals $611,837.25 ($477.65)7  100.08%



Sporting Event Handle Statistical Win
Avg. Payout 

%
BOXING $430.00 $231.50 46.16%

CFL $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

FORMULA 1 $25.00 $25.00 0.00%

INDYCAR $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

MLB $313,135.86 $38,879.35 87.58%

MMA/UFC $17,919.25 ($203.93) 101.14%

NASCAR $5,772.10 $1,785.16 69.07%

NBA $175,551.12 ($18,472.94) 110.52%

WNBA $3,823.00 ($76.88) 102.01%

NCAA Baseball $3,200.00 $72.00 97.75%

NCAA FB $10.00 ($2,122.90) 21329.00%

NCAA Hockey $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

NCAA Mens BB $260.00 ($12,543.96) 4924.60%

NFL $8,662.26 ($5,066.50) 158.49%

NHL $51,824.05 ($3,397.42) 106.56%

PGA $6,216.50 $1,501.30 75.85%

SOCCER $8,614.26 ($2,558.05) 129.70%

TENNIS $16,393.85 $1,470.62 91.03%
Totals $611,837.25 ($477.65) 100.08%
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