# **South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary**

May 2025

### **Slot Machines**

Denomination	Number of Units Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	6	\$191,700.00	\$44,848.84	76.60%
5 Dollars	48	\$2,386,755.00	\$224,745.91	90.58%
1 Dollar	221	\$8,854,688.88	\$692,771.44	92.18%
50 Cents	3	\$188,630.50	\$21,799.00	88.44%
25 Cents	98	\$3,058,838.61	\$265,808.40	91.31%
10 Cents	2	\$97,384.70	\$6,736.00	93.08%
City Slot	51	\$4,725,430.05	\$540,153.05	88.57%
5 Cents	22	\$578,371.58	\$65,672.97	88.65%
1 Cents	2335	\$106,890,359.74	\$9,781,122.18	90.85%
Totals	2786	\$126,972,159.06	\$11,643,657.79	90.83%

#### **Table Games**

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	38	\$3,671,703.50	\$555,701.04	84.87%
House Banked Poker	27	\$2,512,762.00	\$518,279.40	79.37%
Player Banked Poker	12	\$1,665,460.00	\$166,546.00	N/A
Craps	3	\$657,870.00	\$128,582.00	80.45%
Roulette	6	\$266,436.00	\$62,180.00	76.66%
Totals	86	\$8,774,231.50	\$1,431,288.44	82.21%

### **Sports Wagering**

	Number of Casinos			
	Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Totals	7	\$611,837.25	(\$477.65)	100.08%

## **Handle Comparison**

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Previous Year	Calendar YTD	CYTD % Change from Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$126,972,159.06	-3.91%	\$574,381,685.06	-0.26%
Table Games	\$8,774,231.50	12.25%	\$37,230,871.50	2.81%
Sports Wagering	\$611,837.25	23.48%	\$4,580,900.51	20.36%
Total Handle	\$136,358,227.81	-2.92%	\$616,193,457.07	0.05%

#### <u>Tax Calculation</u> <u>Tax Distribution</u>

Total Statistical Win:	\$13,074,468.58	Total 9% Tax Collected	\$1,112,108.17
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$2,051,430.41)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$123,567.57
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,846,287.37	8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$988,540.60
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$917.07)	40% Allocated to Tourism	\$395,416.24
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$530,166.83)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$98,854.06
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$20,266.06	50% Commission Fund	\$494,270.30
Less: Federal Excise Tax	(\$1,529.59)		
Adjustments for Amended Returns and Audit Findings	(\$220.67)		
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$12,356,757.44		

9%

\$1,112,108.17

Tax Due

## South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary Sports Wagering Detail

May 2025

Sporting Event	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
BOXING	\$430.00	\$231.50	46.16%
CFL	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
FORMULA 1	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%
INDYCAR	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
MLB	\$313,135.86	\$38,879.35	87.58%
MMA/UFC	\$17,919.25	(\$203.93)	101.14%
NASCAR	\$5,772.10	\$1,785.16	69.07%
NBA	\$175,551.12	(\$18,472.94)	110.52%
WNBA	\$3,823.00	(\$76.88)	102.01%
NCAA Baseball	\$3,200.00	\$72.00	97.75%
NCAA FB	\$10.00	(\$2,122.90)	21329.00%
NCAA Hockey	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
NCAA Mens BB	\$260.00	(\$12,543.96)	4924.60%
NFL	\$8,662.26	(\$5,066.50)	158.49%
NHL	\$51,824.05	(\$3,397.42)	106.56%
PGA	\$6,216.50	\$1,501.30	75.85%
SOCCER	\$8,614.26	(\$2,558.05)	129.70%
TENNIS	\$16,393.85	\$1,470.62	91.03%
Totals	\$611,837.25	(\$477.65)	100.08%